

No. 07-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,
Petitioner,

v.

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE, THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, AND THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID
AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CRAIG A. STEWART
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

ANTHONY J. FRANZE
Counsel of Record
SON B. NGUYEN
MICHAEL S. TYE
YONGSANG KIM
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

213634



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

DAVID S. UDELL
LAURA K. ABEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

TED M. SHAW
Director Counsel
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
CHRISTINA SWARNS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street
Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JO-ANN WALLACE
NATIONAL LEGAL AID
& DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-0620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. AS IT HAS IN THE FOURTH AND FIFTH AMENDMENT CONTEXTS, THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT A SUBJECTIVE TEST FOR DETERMINING WHEN SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS ATTACH	6
A. The Lower Court’s Subjective Test, Like Those Rejected for Determining When Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights Attach, Should Not Govern the Sixth Amendment	6
B. The Reasons for Applying Objective Rather Than Subjective Tests in the Fourth and Fifth Amendment Contexts Have Equal Force in the Sixth Amendment Context	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. “ADVERSARY JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS” HAVE BEGUN WHEN A PERSON IS BROUGHT BEFORE A MAGISTRATE, INFORMED OF THE ACCUSATION AGAINST HIM, AND HAS RESTRAINTS IMPOSED ON HIS LIBERTY	15
A. Pre-Indictment Proceedings in Texas: Arrest to Magistration	15
B. The Initial Appearance: A Citizen is Brought Before a Court, Advised of the Accusations, and His or Her Liberty Is Restrained	17
C. At the Magistration, the Court Grants or Denies the Accused Bail	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	24
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	7
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007)	4, 5, 8-10
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	20
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12, 18, 24, 25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	1, 3, 5
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lomax v. Alabama</i> , 629 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980)	3-4, 9-10
<i>McGee v. Estelle</i> , 625 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1980)	4, 9
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	7
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	14
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	14
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	26
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	14
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	6

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3146 (1975)	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 1.051	21
art. 2.19	10
art. 14.03	16
art. 14.04	16
art. 14.05	16
art. 14.06	17, 18
art. 15.17	17, 18, 19
art. 15.22	16
art. 15.24	16
art. 15.25	16
art. 16.01	18
art. 16.06	18
art. 16.07	18
art. 16.17	18
art. 17.01	19
art. 17.27	19
art. 17.43	24
art. 17.44	24
art. 17.441	24
art. 17.47	24

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER MATERIALS

ACLU of Texas,
Prisons and Jail Accountability Project (PJAP),
<http://www.aclutx.org/projects/prisons.php> .. 22

ACLU of Texas,
Prisons and Jail Project,
<http://www.aclutx.org/projects/prisonspg.php?pid=93>22, 23

Alan J. Beck & Timothy A. Hughes,
Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2004, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2005),
<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/svrca04.pdf> 23

Barry Mahoney & Walt Smith,
Pretrial Release and Detention in Harris County: Assessment and Recommendations (2005), <http://effectivealt.web.aplus.net/sitebuildercontent/sitebuilderfiles/reportfinalharriscountypretrial.doc> 11, 24

Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Indigent Defense Statistics: Racial Disparity and the Use of Publicly Financed Counsel,
<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/id.htm#racial> .. 17

Cited Authorities

Page

Dottie Carmichael et al., <i>Evaluating the Impact of Direct Electronic Filing in Criminal Cases: Closing the Paper Trap</i> , Public Policy Research Institute, Texas A&M University (2006), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/pdf/FinalReport7-12-06wackn.pdf . . .	11, 21
Dottie Carmichael et al., <i>Study to Assess the Impacts of the Fair Defense Act on Texas Counties</i> , Public Policy Research Institute, Texas A&M University (2005), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/Resources.asp	11-12, 20, 25
Michael Puisis, <i>Findings on the Medical and Mental Health Programs of the Dallas County Jails</i> (2005), http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/img/03-05/jailhealth3.pdf	22
Michael K. Moore & Allan K. Butcher, <i>Examining the Impact of Criminal Defense Reform in Texas: Has the Fair Defense Act Been Effective?</i> (2005), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/pdf/ButcherMooreSPWSA05.pdf . .	20, 25
Polly Ross Hughes, <i>Revised Numbers Show Jail Overcrowding is Worse</i> , Houston Chronicle, Aug. 5, 2005, available at http://www.solutionsfortexas.net/id408.html	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Bexar County, Texas District Attorney's Office, <i>Burglary Ring Busted</i> (Dec. 20, 2007), http://www.bexar.org/da2/Press Release/2007/12202007.htm	11
Press Release, Denton County, Texas, Sheriff's Office, <i>\$1/2 Million Worth of Heroin Seized, 3 Arrested</i> , http://sheriff.dentoncounty.com/View_Press_Release.asp?id=175	10-11
Texas Appleseed Fair Defense Project, <i>The Fair Defense Report, Analysis of Indigent Defense Practices in Texas</i> (2000), http://www.texasappleseed.net/pdf/projects_fair defense_fairref.pdf	19-20
Texas Commission on Jail Standards, <i>Jail Population Report</i> (2008), http://www.tcjs.state.tx.us/docs/abrerpt.pdf	19, 22
Texas Task Force on Indigent Defense, <i>2006 Annual Report and Expenditure Report: Evidence-based Practices Are Good for Public Defense</i> (2007), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/pdf/TFIDFY06ARFINAL012507.pdf	16
Wesley Shackelford, <i>Review of Tarrant County Indigent Defense System</i> (2006), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/pdf/Tarrant%20County%20Report.pdf) ...	16-17
